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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0932 
Address 10 Cambridge Street ENMORE  NSW  2042 
Proposal To demolish an existing garage and construct a two storey 

freestanding building containing a garage and shed on the 
ground floor and a secondary dwelling on the first floor 

Date of Lodgement 13 November 2020 
Applicant Nigel White 
Owner Mr Robert A Wiltshire 

Mrs Karen L Wiltshire 
Number of Submissions Initial: 2 
Value of works $218,995 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Floor space ratio non-compliance  
• Building form and character 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Recommended conditions should the application be approved 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of an 
existing garage and construction of a two storey freestanding building containing a garage 
and shed on the ground floor and a secondary dwelling on the first floor at 10 Cambridge 
Street Enmore NSW 2042. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and two (2) submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The proposal does not satisfy the requirements of Clause 22 of State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 with respect the maximum floor 
space ratio permissible; 

• The proposal is not considered to satisfy Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan of Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 with respect to adverse impacts on the public domain 
and inappropriate building density; 

• The proposal is not considered to satisfy the objectives of the R2 Low Density 
Residential Zone of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011; 

• The application proposes an 85% variation (equating to 210sqm over the maximum 
permitted) to Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011; 

• The application proposes a built form and scale that is incompatible with the 
character of existing development in the vicinity of the site and the character of the 
streetscape, contrary to the objectives and controls contained in Parts 2.1, 4.1, and 
9.8 of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011; and 

• As such, the Clause 4.6 request submitted with the application does not demonstrate 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravention of the standard, 
and the development is inconsistent with the objectives of the R2 low density 
residential zone. 

 
Due to the issues raised above, it is considered that the proposal does not comply with the 
aims, objectives, and design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental 
Planning Policies, Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011.  
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application proposes tree removal and to demolish an existing single storey garage 
located at the rear of the site, with construction of a new two storey building containing a 
garage and storage area at the ground floor and a secondary dwelling at the first floor. The 
proposed secondary dwelling contains a bedroom, kitchen, and bathroom and separate 
access to Cavendish Street.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north-western ‘wedge’ corner of Cambridge Street and 
Cavendish Street, Enmore. The site consists of one allotment and is generally triangular 
shaped with a total area of 492.3 sqm. 
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The site has a primary frontage to Cambridge Street of 31.675 metres and a secondary 
frontage to Cavendish Street of 41.58 metres. 
 
The site supports a two storey detached dwelling and single storey garage / shed. The 
adjoining properties support single and two storey dwellings and residential flat buildings.  
A number of mature trees are located on the site and adjoining properties. Two Syagrus 
romanzoffianum (Cocos Palms) located within the rear yard are proposed to be removed as 
part of the application. A Camellia japonica (Japonica Camellia) located directly to the north 
of the proposed garage is proposed for retention.  
 

  
Zoning map Aerial image 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site:  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201900443 Construction of garage with studio above Withdrawn 28 February 2020 
PDA/2020/0147 Construction of garage with studio above Pre-DA advice issued 6 July 

2020 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
13 November 2020 Application lodged. 
19 November to 3 
December 2020 

Application notified.  

16 December 2020 Request for information (RFI) letter issued requesting the following items to be 
addressed: 

• Floor space ratio 
• Building form and character 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• Submissions  

22 January 2021 The following was submitted by the applicant in response to the request for 
information: 

• Amended architectural plans 
9 February 2021 An amended Clause 4.6 variation request and FSR calculation plans were 

submitted by the applicant.  
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land; 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009; 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; 

and, 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017; 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the development will not require remediation in 
accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 

2009 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARH SEPP) 
provides controls relating to various matters including height, floor space ratio, landscaped 
area, solar access, and private open space requirements for various types of affordable 
rental housing. 
 
Clause 22 of ARH SEPP stipulates the following requirements for secondary dwellings: 
 
Requirement  Proposal  Complies 
(1) Development to which this Division applies 

may be carried out with consent. 
Noted.  Yes  

(2) A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this Division applies if 
there is on the land, or if the development 
would result in there being on the land, any 
dwelling other than the principal dwelling and 
the secondary dwelling. 

The proposal would result in 
the site comprising the existing 
principal dwelling and the 
proposed secondary dwelling. 

Yes  

(3) A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
unless: 
(a) the total floor area of the principal 

dwelling and the secondary dwelling is no 
more than the maximum floor area 

(a) The application proposes 
a total FSR of 0.93:1, 
which does not comply 
with the maximum 
permitted on the site. 

(b) The proposed secondary 

No – see 
Section 
5(a)(iv) 
below 
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allowed for a dwelling house on the land 
under another environmental planning 
instrument, and 

(b) the total floor area of the secondary 
dwelling is no more than 60 square 
metres or, if a greater floor area is 
permitted in respect of a secondary 
dwelling on the land under another 
environmental planning instrument, that 
greater floor area. 

dwelling has a total floor 
area of approximately 
50sqm.  

 

(4) A consent authority must not refuse consent 
to development to which this Division applies 
on either of the following grounds: 
(a) site area, if: 

(i) the secondary dwelling is located 
within, or is attached to, the 
principal dwelling, or 

(ii) the site area is at least 450 
square metres, 

(b) parking, if no additional parking is to be 
provided on the site. 

(a) The site is greater than 
450sqm in area. 

(b) No additional car parking 
spaces are provided for 
the proposed secondary 
dwelling. 

Yes  

(5) A consent authority may consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
whether or not the development complies 
with the standards set out in subclause (4). 

Noted.  Yes  

 
An assessment against the relevant provisions of the ARH SEPP was not provided by the 
applicant.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and could be referenced in the event 
that consent were granted. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

2017 (Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection and removal of vegetation identified under the 
SEPP and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions contained in Part 2.20 of 
MDCP 2011. 
 
The application seeks the removal of two Syagrus romanzoffianum (Cocos Palms) from the 
rear of the site. The proposed removal of the subject trees is considered generally 
acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011 subject to 
suitable replacement plantings.  
 
5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2  
Aims of Plan 

The proposal is inconsistent with the relevant aims of 
the Plan in that: 

• The proposal is not considered to have been 

No  
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adequately designed to result in acceptable 
impacts on the public domain; and, 

• The proposal does not result in an 
acceptable residential density in an 
appropriate location. 

Clause 1.8A 
Savings of provision 
relating to 
development 
applications 

During the assessment of the application MLEP 2011 
was amended. The amendments to the current Plan 
that are of relevance to this application are as 
follows: 

• Amendments to the objectives of the R2 Low 
Density Residential zone; 

• Amendments to the objectives of Clause 4.3 
Height of buildings; and, 

• Amendments to the objectives of Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio. 

 
Although the above Clauses are not strictly 
applicable to the subject application as it was made 
prior to the commencement of the current Plan, the 
proposal is not considered to achieve the objectives 
of the R2 Low Density Residential zone or the Clause 
4.4 and is therefore not supported. 

No 

Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 

The application proposes a structure ancillary to a 
dwelling house. Dwelling houses are permissible 
with consent in the R2 Low Density Residential zone.  
 
However, the proposal is inconsistent with the 
relevant objectives of the zone as the proposal 
results in a development that is not low density in 
scale. 

No  

Clause 4.3 
Height of buildings 
J – 9.5m maximum 

The application does not propose an increase to the 
existing overall maximum building height. The 
proposed structure has a compliant building height of 
6.1m. 

Yes  

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio 
F – 0.5:1 (246.15 sqm) 

The application proposes a non-compliant floor 
space ratio of 0.93:1 (456sqm), which is an 85% 
variation to the maximum permissible FSR.  

No – see Section 
5(a)(iv)(i) below 

Clause 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area 

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal 
has been calculated in accordance with this Clause.  
 
However, it is noted that the figures provided in the 
applicant’s Clause 4.6 variation request are 
inconsistent with those noted above and indicate that 
the floor space ratio has not been calculated 
correctly.  

Yes 

Clause 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards  

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 4.4 Floor 
space ratio of MLEP 2011.  

Not supported - 
see Section 
5(a)(iv)(i) below 

Clause 5.4 
Controls relating to 
miscellaneous 
permissible uses 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of 
Clause 5.4(9) with respect to secondary dwellings as 
the total floor area of the proposed secondary 
dwelling does not exceed 60 sqm or 35% of the total 
floor area of the principal dwelling. 

Yes  

Clause 6.5  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft 
noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour. 
The proposal is capable of satisfying this clause 
subject to a standard condition, which has been 
included in the recommendation to ensure the 
proposal will meet the relevant requirements of Table 
3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of 

Yes – subject to 
conditions  
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Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby 
ensuring the proposal’s compliance with the relevant 
provisions of Cl. 6.5 of MLEP 2011 and Part 2.6 of 
MDCP 2011, respectively. 

(i) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio of 
MLEP 2011 and seeks an 85% variation of the development standard, which equates to an 
area of 210sqm. 
 
It is noted that the variation being sought by the applicant differs from that calculated by 
Council as demonstrated in the table above with the applicant’s request noting a proposed 
FSR of 0.78:1 and seeking a variation of 56% (138sqm). A plan demonstrating how the 
applicant calculated the FSR was not submitted. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of MLEP 
2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard, which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal represents an appropriate level of development for the subject site 
given the wide frontage to Cavendish Street, substantial separation between 
dwellings, the modest nature of the proposal and inherent benefits derived by the 
design benefitting the residents on-site and the public domain. 

• The subject site is zoned low density residential and the there are examples in the 
surrounding neighbourhood of dwellings with similar scale and FSR. The proposed 
building and FSR on the subject site will be consistent with these. 

• The additional gross floor area above the maximum permitted does not add any 
undesirable bulk to the subject site when viewed from the public domain. 

• Strict compliance with the FSR standard could not be achieved as the existing 
dwelling exceeds the control. The reconstruction of a single storey garage on-site 
would not generate any additional architectural integrity or urban design merit. The 
garage as a single storey structure would be out of place in the 2-3 storey 
environment. The proposed design achieves a complementary built form and 
building character. 

• The proposed built form is not intrusive and maintains a lower scale than surrounding 
buildings and will remain subservient to the principal dwelling in terms of built form.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, 
and it does not demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, having regard to Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of MLEP 2011. The zone objectives read: 
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• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To provide for multi dwelling housing and residential flat buildings but only as part of 
the conversion of existing industrial and warehouse buildings. 

• To provide for office premises but only as part of the conversion of existing industrial 
and warehouse buildings or in existing buildings designed and constructed for 
commercial purposes. 

• To provide for retail premises in existing buildings designed and constructed for 
commercial purposes. 

 
The proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the relevant zone objectives for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The design will not result in a development that is low density in nature, and which is 
consistent with the character of the area.  

• The proposed development results in a GFA that far exceeds the maximum permitted 
on the site, and which is significantly greater than that of other dwelling houses in 
the locality. Rather, the proposed GFA is comparable to, and in some instances 
exceeds, that of residential flat buildings within the area. The visual bulk of the 
proposed development is therefore not considered to be low density in keeping with 
the desired future character of the area.  

• The proposal is not considered to be compatible with the character and style of 
surrounding buildings or the architectural style and scale of ancillary buildings and 
parking structures in the streetscape.  

• The proposal is inconsistent with the siting, orientation, and pattern of surrounding 
buildings as it proposes a two storey ancillary structure with building walls that are 
not perpendicular to the street that emphasise the overall bulk, scale, and 
dominance of the development within the street. The proposal therefore results in a 
development that disrupts the visual continuity and consistency that exists within the 
streetscape.  

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent with 
the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011, which read: 
 

(a) to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve the 

desired future character for different areas, 
(c) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public 

domain. 
 
The proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the relevant objectives of the 
development standard for the following reasons: 
 

• The application proposes a residential development that is of a bulk and scale that is 
incompatible with the character of other low density development in the area. 

• The proposal results in a bulk and scale that is inconsistent with the provision of 
MLEP 2011 at the time the application was lodged, which stipulates a FSR of 0.5:1, 
nor the current provisions of MLEP 2011 or draft provisions of Draft Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2020, which propose a FSR of 0.6:1 for the site.  
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• The proposed development does not satisfy the relevant built form objectives 
contained in MDCP 2011, particularly regarding building bulk, scale, and character, 
and streetscape. 

• The examples of nearby infill buildings which have been cited by the applicant as 
adequate planning justification are generally on much smaller (by overall site size) or 
narrower lots, and as such they are proportionately smaller buildings and less 
visually apparent. In most instances they are infill terrace style development where 
the design seeks to rectify a lack of uniformity in the streetscape, rather than 
exacerbate it. 

 
The proposal thereby fails to accord with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements 
of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, it is not considered that 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception not be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The provisions of 
Draft IWLEP 2020 relevant to this application are discussed below. 
 
Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan 

(i)  to achieve a high-quality urban form and open space in the public and private domain 
by ensuring new development exhibits architectural and urban design excellence, 

(l)  to prevent adverse social, economic and environmental impacts including cumulative 
impacts. 

 
R2 Low Density Residential zone objectives 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio 

(a) to appropriately regulate the density of development, built form and land use intensity 
based on the capacity and location of existing and planned infrastructure, 

(b) to ensure that development is compatible with the desired future character, 
(c) to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities,  
(d) to minimise adverse environmental and amenity impacts on adjoining properties, the 

public domain, heritage conservation areas and heritage items. 
 
As above, the proposal is considered inconsistent with these provisions as: 
 

• The design is not considered to result in a high-quality urban form and will not exhibit 
architectural and urban design excellence, as the proposed bulk and scale is 
inconsistent with the form and character of other low density developments in the 
locality.  

• The proposed development is also incompatible with the character, style, orientation, 
and pattern of surrounding buildings and the streetscape, as it proposes a two storey 
ancillary structure with building walls that are not perpendicular to the street and 
which emphasise the overall bulk, scale, and dominance of the development within 
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the street. The proposed development does not satisfy the relevant DCP built form 
objectives and is considered to result in adverse impacts to the streetscape and is 
therefore considered to adversely impact the public domain.  

• The application proposes a density of development that is considered inappropriate 
for the site and which is inconsistent with the character of other surrounding low 
density development in the R2 zone. 

• The proposal is incompatible with the existing and desired future character of the 
area, as discussed in Section 5(c)(i) below.  

 
Furthermore, Clause 4.6 of Draft IWLEP 2020 contains the same provisions as those 
contained in MLEP 2011. As discussed in Section 5(a)(v)(i) above, the proposal is not 
considered to address the relevant provisions of this Clause. 
 
Given the above, the application is considered to be inconsistent with the relevant provisions 
of Draft IWLEP 2020 and is therefore not supported.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011).  
 
Control Proposed Compliance 

Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design The proposal is not considered to have been 
adequately designed to achieve the relevant 
urban design principles outlined in Part 2.1, as 
discussed in section (i) below. 

No – see 
below 

Part 2.3 – Site and Context 
Analysis 

The applicant submitted a site and context 
analysis as part of the application that satisfies the 
controls contained in Part 2.3 of MDCP 2011. 

Yes 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on 
visual and acoustic levels of the surrounds in 
accordance with Part 2.6 as follows: 

• The windows proposed predominantly 
face into the site or are adequately offset 
from adjoining windows, thereby 
protecting existing privacy levels for 
surrounding occupiers; and, 

• The private open space to the proposed 
secondary dwelling is appropriately 
located to reduce adverse visual and 
acoustic privacy impacts to neighbouring 
properties.  

Yes 

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and 
Overshadowing  

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact in 
terms of solar access and overshadowing on the 
surrounds in accordance with Part 2.7 as follows: 

• The submitted shadow diagrams 
demonstrate the development maintains a 
minimum of 2 hours direct solar access to 
windows of principal living areas and 
principal areas of open space of nearby 
residential properties between 9:00am 
and 3:00pm on 21 June;  

• The development will not result in adverse 
amenity impacts as a result of 
overshadowing; and, 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 
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• The private open space provided for the 
dwelling house receives a minimum two 
hours of direct sunlight over 50% of its 
finished surface between 9.00am and 
3.00pm on 21 June. 

 
However, the proposal does not provide a window 
having an area not less than 15% of the floor area 
of the room, positioned within 30 degrees east 
and 20 degrees west of true north to at least one 
habitable room of the secondary dwelling that will 
allow for direct sunlight for at least two hours over 
a minimum of 50% of the glazed surface between 
9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June. Notwithstanding, 
a suitable window could be provided through 
conditions if consent was granted.  

Part 2.9 – Community Safety The proposal is not considered to address the 
relevant provisions of this Part in its current form 
as the principal entrance to the secondary 
dwelling is not visible from the street as it is 
located behind a 1.8m high fence and gate. 
Notwithstanding, this could be addressed through 
conditions requiring the fence and gate to be 
relocated such that the door is visible from the 
street, if consent was granted. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

Part 2.10 – Parking The site is located in Parking Area 1 per Part 2.10 
of MDCP 2011 and therefore requires one car 
parking space be provided for a dwelling house 
and secondary dwelling combined. One (1) car 
parking space is proposed, which complies with 
the relevant requirements.  

Yes 

Part 2.18 – Landscaping and 
Open Spaces  
 

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the 
relevant provisions of Part 2.18 as follows: 

• The entire front setback is to consist of 
pervious landscaping with the exception 
of the pathway and driveway; 

• A minimum area of 160 sqm, being 
approximately 33% of the total site area, 
with no dimension being less than 3 
metres is to be retained as private open 
space for the principal dwelling; 

• A minimum area of 16 sqm with no 
dimension being less than 4 metres is to 
be provided as private open space for the 
secondary dwelling; and, 

• In excess of 50% of the private open 
space is to be maintained as pervious 
landscaping. 

Yes 

Part 2.20 – Tree 
Management 

See Section 5(a)(iv) above. Yes – subject 
to conditions 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities 
and Waste Management  

The proposal is capable of satisfying the relevant 
provisions of Part 2.21 subject to standard 
conditions.  

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater 
Management  

The development is capable of satisfying the 
relevant provisions of Part 2.25 subject to 
standard conditions. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  

Part 4.1.4 – Good Urban 
Design Practice 

The proposal is not considered to achieve the 
relevant objective and controls of this Part, as 

No  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 274 

discussed in (i) below. 

Part 4.1.5 – Streetscape and 
Design 

The proposal is not considered to achieve the 
relevant objective and controls of this Part, as 
discussed in (i) below. 

No  

Part 4.1.6 – Built form and 
character 

The proposal is not considered to achieve the 
relevant objective and controls of this Part, as 
discussed in (i) below. 

No  

Part 4.1.7 – Car Parking The proposal is not considered to achieve the 
relevant objective and controls of this Part, as 
discussed in (i) below. 

No  

Part 4.1.9 – Additional 
Controls for Contemporary 
Dwellings 

The proposal is considered to satisfy the relevant 
provisions of this Part with respect to colours, 
materials, and finishes. However, the proposal 
does not achieve the relevant controls regarding 
building form, as discussed in (i) below.  

No  

Part 9 – Strategic Context  

Part 9.8 – Enmore North and 
Newtown Central  

The proposal is not considered to address Part 
9.8, as discussed below. 

No – see 
below 

 
(i) Part 2.1 Urban Design, Part 4.1 Low Density Residential Development, and Part 9.8 

Enmore North and Newtown Central 
 
The application proposes a two storey detached ancillary structure comprising a single 
parking space and storage area at the ground floor and a secondary dwelling at the first 
floor. The structure is located at the rear of the site with a frontage to Cavendish Street.  
 
Whilst in principle the demolition and construction of a new garage could generally be 
supported, the proposed secondary dwelling and two storey building form are considered to 
result in an FSR, bulk, and scale that is inconsistent with development in the locality and 
which is considered incompatible with the existing and desired future character of the area.  
 
As demonstrated in the table below, only one other property (no. 7-9 Cambridge Street) in 
the vicinity of the site located within the R2 zone has a site area close to that of the subject 
site, while only two other properties (nos. 7-9 and 11 Cambridge Street) in the R2 zone have 
a total floor area comparable to that of the proposed development. The two properties with 
comparable FSRs contain a residential flat building (RFB) and an industrial building that has 
been converted into residential units, respectively, which by nature have a greater total floor 
area and overall bulk and scale than a dwelling house. It is also noted that these properties 
are located on and front Cambridge Street, and do not contribute to the streetscape that the 
proposed structure is located in (i.e. Cavendish Street).  
 
While it is acknowledged that there are a number of existing developments that feature 
greater FSRs than the proposed development, the site area and resultant floor areas are 
significantly less than that of the subject site and therefore provide a built form that has a 
lesser overall bulk and scale than that of the proposed development. Furthermore, a number 
of these properties comply with Clause 4.4(2A) with respect to FSR as the provisions of this 
Clause enable greater FSRs on smaller sites by virtue of a ‘sliding scale’. It is also 
demonstrated in the table below that the majority of the properties that contain a greater total 
floor area than that of the proposed development are located in either the R1 General 
Residential or B2 Local Centre zones, which have a permissible FSR of 0.85:1 (minimum) 
and 1.5:1, respectively.  
 
Regarding the anticipated bulk and scale of development, it is noted that while RFBs and 
multi-dwelling housing developments are listed as permissible forms of development in the 
R2 zone under the applicable LEP, these types of development are only permissible as part 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 275 

of the conversion of existing industrial and warehouse buildings. As there are no sites within 
the locality that satisfy this requirement to enable a RFB or multi-dwelling development to be 
permitted, and as the current LEP and the provisions of Draft IWLEP 2020 prohibit RFBs 
and multi-dwelling developments in the R2 zone, it is considered that dwelling houses of a 
low density and scale will remain the primary form of anticipated development within the 
area and as such this forms the desired future character of the area.  
 

 
Figure 1: Applicant’s non-exhaustive list of indicative FSR of nearby buildings (note: this 
table was submitted and calculated by the applicant; the exact FSR of the identified 
properties has not been calculated by Council). 
 
In particular, the proposal is considered inconsistent with the following objectives and 
controls contained in MDCP 2011: 
 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design 

• Principle 9 – as the proposal does not preserve or enhance the characteristics of 
existing development in the locality, which features ancillary structures (including 
parking facilities) that are single storey in height and subordinate to the main building, 
and comprise walls that are perpendicular to the site boundaries. 

 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development 

• Objectives O8, O9, O10, O18, and O19, and Controls C2, C7, C8, C12, C14, C31, 
and C49 – as the proposed development results in a building bulk, scale, and height 
that does not contribute positively to or maintain the existing uniformity of the 
streetscape and which is considered incompatible with the character of the area. 
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Additionally, the second storey over the garage results in a further departure from the 
maximum FSR permitted on the site and results in a bulk and scale that forms a 
dominant element within the streetscape.  

 
Part 9.8 – Enmore North and Newtown Central 

• Item 4 – as the proposed two storey structure is not considered to protect, preserve, 
and enhance the existing character of the streetscape and does not propose a 
compatible building bulk, scale, and form; and, 

• Item 9 – as the proposal is not considered to support excellence in contemporary 
design. 

 
Considering the above, the proposal is considered unsupportable and refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the built environment of the locality as follows: 
 

• The proposed development will result in a building density and form that does not 
meet the relevant objectives and controls of MLEP 2011, Draft IWLEP 2020, and 
MDCP 2011 with respect to bulk, scale, and character.  

 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Inner West Council Community 
Engagement Framework for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Two (2) 
submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in the submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Building bulk and scale – see Section 5(c)(iv) above. 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns, which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Submission  Comment  
Concern was raised that the proposed 
development will damage the existing 
sewer lines of nos. 14 and 16 Cambridge 
Street, which traverse the western corner 
of the subject site towards Cavendish 
Street and which are not shown on the 
submitted plans. 

The subject sewer line is a Sydney Water asset and it 
does not appear an easement exists over no. 10 
Cambridge Street. If recommended for approval, a 
condition could be included in the consent requiring 
the applicant to obtain approval from Sydney Water 
prior to the Construction Certificate being issued that 
the sewer is appropriately encased or  relocated 
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following internal officers and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Tree Officer 
• Development Engineer 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid should be imposed in the event that consent were granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the relevant aims, objectives, and design parameters 
contained in the applicable State Environmental Planning Policies, Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011, Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020, and Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development would result in a built form that is of a density, bulk, and scale that is 
incompatible with surrounding low density development and which results in significant 
impacts on the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 4.4 

of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, the 
Panel is not satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case nor that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds 
to support the variation. The proposed development will not be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the 
zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2020/0932 for the 
demolition of an existing garage and construction of a two storey freestanding 
building containing a garage and shed on the ground floor and a secondary dwelling 
on the first floor at 10 Cambridge Street Enmore NSW 2042 for the following reasons: 
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i. The proposal fails to demonstrate that it satisfies the following Clauses of 

Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, having regard to Section 
4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a. Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan; 
b. Clause 2.3 Zone Objectives and Land Use Table (Zone R2 Low Density 

Residential – 1 Objectives of zone); 
c. Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio; and, 
 

ii. The applicant has submitted a request under Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 to vary Clause 4.4 of that Plan relating to Floor Space 
Ratio. Contrary to the requirements of Clause 4.6, the application has failed to 
demonstrate sufficient environmental planning grounds to vary the development 
standard and the proposal will be inconsistent with the objectives of the standard 
and the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
iii. The proposal fails to demonstrate that it satisfies the following Clauses of Draft 

Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020, having regard to Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
 
a. Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan; 
b. Clause 2.3 Zone Objectives and Land Use Table (Zone R2 Low Density 

Residential – 1 Objectives of zone); 
c. Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio; and,  
d. Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards. 

 
iv. The proposal fails to demonstrate that it satisfies the following Parts of 

Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
 
a. Part 2.1 – Urban Design; 
b. Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development; and, 
c. Part 9.8 – Enmore North and Newtown Central.  

 
v. The proposal fails to demonstrate that it will not result in any significant impacts 

on the built environment, particularly with respect to establishing an undesirable  
bulk, scale, and streetscape impact, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

vi. The proposal fails to demonstrate that it is suitable for the site, having regard to 
Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
vii. The application fails to take into consideration the concerns raised in the 

submissions that were received following the notification of the application, 
having regard to Section 4.15(1)(d) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 

 
viii. The application fails to demonstrate that it is in the public interest, having regard 

to Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions should the application 
be approved  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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